
City of Birmingham 
MEETING OF THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 13, 2022 
7:30 PM 

Should you have any statement regarding any appeals, you are invited to attend the meeting in 
person or virtually through ZOOM: 

   https://zoom.us/j/963 4319 8370 or dial: 877-853-5247 Toll-Free, 
     Meeting Code: 963 4319 8370 

You may also provide a written statement to the Board of Zoning Appeals, City of Birmingham, 151 Martin Street, 
P.O. Box 3001, Birmingham MI, 48012-3001 prior to the hearing 

SEPTEMBER 13, 2022 
7:30 PM 

1. CALL TO ORDER

2. ROLL CALL

3. ANNOUNCEMENTS
a) The City continues to recommend the public wear masks while attending City meetings per CDC guidelines. The cases
of COVID-19 are increasing in the area. All City employees,
commissioners, and board members must wear a mask while indoors when 6-feet of social
distancing cannot be maintained. This is to ensure the continuity of government is not affected
by an exposure to COVID-19 that can be prevented by wearing a mask. The City continues to
provide KN-95 respirators and triple-layered masks for all in-person meeting attendees.
4. APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES

a) July 26, 2022
b) August 9, 2022

5. APPEALS

Address Petitioner Appeal Type/Reason 
1) 555 STANLEY SAMULAK 22-33 POSTPONED 

2) 600 ATEN CT GGA SERVICES 22-40 DIMENSIONAL 

3) 
588 S OLD 
WOODWARD 

SAMEER EID 22-41 DIMENSIONAL 

4) 
167 N OLD 
WOODWARD 

KLINGL 22-42 DIMENSIONAL 

6. CORRESPONDENCE

7. GENERAL BUSINESS

OPEN TO THE PUBLIC FOR MATTERS NOT ON THE AGENDA 

ADJOURNMENT 
Title VI 

Persons with disabilities that may require assistance for effective participation in this public meeting should contact the City 
Clerk’s Office at the number (248) 530-1880, or (248) 644-5115 (for the hearing impaired) at least one day before the meeting 
to request help in mobility, visual, hearing, or other assistance.  

Las personas con incapacidad que requieren algún tipo de ayuda para la participación en esta sesión pública deben ponerse 
en contacto con la oficina del escribano de la ciudad en el número (248) 530-1800 o al (248) 644-5115 (para las personas 
con incapacidad auditiva) por lo menos un dia antes de la reunión para solicitar ayuda a la movilidad, visual, auditiva, o de 
otras asistencias. (Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964). 
The public entrance during non-business hours is through the police department at the Pierce Street entrance only. 
Individuals requiring assistance entering the building should request aid via the intercom system at the parking lot entrance 
gate on Henrietta Street. 
La entrada pública durante horas no hábiles es a través del Departamento de policía en la entrada de la calle Pierce 
solamente. Las personas que requieren asistencia entrando al edificio debe solicitar ayudan a través del sistema de 
intercomunicación en la puerta de entrada de estacionamiento en la calle de Henrietta. 

https://zoom.us/j/963
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Birmingham Board Of Zoning Appeals Proceedings 
Tuesday, July 26, 2022 
City Commission Room 

151 Martin Street, Birmingham, Michigan 

 
 
1. Call To Order   
 
Minutes of the special meeting of the City of Birmingham Board of Zoning Appeals (“BZA”) held 
on Tuesday, July 26, 2022. Chair Erik Morganroth convened the meeting at 7:30 p.m.  
 
2. Rollcall 
 
Present: Chair Erik Morganroth; Vice-Chair Jason Canvasser; Board Members Kevin Hart, 

Charles Lillie, John Miller, Pierre Yaldo; Alternate Board Member Carl Kona 
 
Absent:  Board Member Ron Reddy 
 
Administration:  

Bruce Johnson, Building Official 
Laura Eichenhorn, City Transcriptionist 
Mike Morad, Assistant Building Official 
Jeff Zielke, Assistant Building Official 

 
Chair Morganroth welcomed those present and reviewed the meeting’s procedures.  
 
Chair Morganroth described BZA procedure to the audience. He noted that the members of the 
Board of Zoning Appeals are appointed by the City Commission and are volunteers who serve 
staggered three-year terms. They are a quasi-judicial board and sit at the pleasure of the City 
Commission to hear appeals from petitioners who are seeking variances from the City’s Zoning 
Ordinance. Under Michigan law, a dimensional variance requires four affirmative votes from this 
board, and the petitioner must show a practical difficulty. A land use variance requires five 
affirmative votes and the petitioner has to show a hardship. He pointed out that this board does 
not make up the criteria for practical difficulty or hardship. That has been established by statute 
and case law. Appeals are heard by the board as far as interpretations or rulings. In that type of 
appeal the appellant must show that the official or board demonstrated an abuse of discretion or 
acted in an arbitrary or capricious manner. Four affirmative votes are required to reverse an 
interpretation or ruling.  
 
Chair Morganroth took rollcall of the petitioners. All petitioners were present.  
 
3. Announcements  
The City continues to recommend the public wear masks while attending City meetings per 
CDC guidelines. The cases of COVID-19 are increasing in the area. All City employees, 
commissioners, and board members must wear a mask while indoors when 6-feet of social 
distancing cannot be maintained. This is to ensure the continuity of government is not affected 
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by an exposure to COVID-19 that can be prevented by wearing a mask. The City continues to 
provide KN-95 respirators and triple-layered masks for all in-person meeting attendees. 
 
4. Appeals  

T# 07-41-22 
1)  338 Pilgrim 
      Appeal 22-21 
 
Citing a business relationship with the applicant, Mr. Hart recused himself from this item and 
stepped out of the room. 
 
ABO Zielke presented the item, explaining that the owner of the property known as 338 Pilgrim 
was requesting the following variances to construct an addition to an existing nonconforming 
home: 
 

A. Chapter 126, Article 2, Section 2.06.2 of the Zoning Ordinance requires that the 
combined total side yard is 14 feet or 25 percent of lot width, which is greater. The 
required is 17.50 feet. The proposed 14.95 feet. Therefore, a variance of 2.55 feet is being 
requested. 
 
B. Chapter 126, Article 4, Section 4.74(C) of the Zoning Ordinance requires that the 
minimum distance between principal residential buildings on adjacent lots of 14.00 feet 
or 25% of total lot width, whichever is larger. The required is 17.50 feet on the north side. 
The proposed is 16.46 feet. Therefore, a variance of 1.04 feet is being requested.  
 
C. Chapter 126, Article 4, Section 4.74(C) of the Zoning Ordinance requires that the 
minimum distance between principal residential buildings on adjacent lots of 14.00 feet 
or 25% of total lot width, whichever is larger. The required is 17.50 feet on the south 
side. The proposed is 16.41 feet. Therefore, a variance of 1.09 feet is being requested. 
 

Staff answered informational questions from the Board. 
 
Chair Morganroth noted that this appeal was again before the Board since the appellant’s 
appearance at the June 2022 meeting ended in a tie vote. He noted that the appeal also reduced 
the previous request. 
 
John Fulgenzi, homeowner, reviewed the present variance requests and the mitigation efforts 
made since the previous variance requests.  
 
In reply to Board inquiry, Mr. Fulgenzi stated: 

● The most significant mitigation effort was in reducing the width of the requested garage; 
● The home to the north is not in compliance with the ordinance, which impacted the 

Fulgenzis’ request; and, 
● Moving the garage to the rear of the lot would cause the home to exceed the allowable 

lot coverage. 
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Public Comment 
 
Katherine Hayes and Eve Hadley, neighbors, spoke in favor of the appeal.  
 
Motion by Mr. Miller 
Seconded by VC Canvasser with regard to Appeal 22-21, A. Chapter 126, Article 2, 
Section 2.06.2 of the Zoning Ordinance requires that the combined total side yard is 
14 feet or 25 percent of lot width, which is greater. The required is 17.50 feet. The 
proposed 14.95 feet. Therefore, a variance of 2.55 feet is being requested; B. Chapter 
126, Article 4, Section 4.74(C) of the Zoning Ordinance requires that the minimum 
distance between principal residential buildings on adjacent lots of 14.00 feet or 25% 
of total lot width, whichever is larger. The required is 17.50 feet on the north side. 
The proposed is 16.46 feet. Therefore, a variance of 1.04 feet is being requested; and, 
C. Chapter 126, Article 4, Section 4.74(C) of the Zoning Ordinance requires that the 
minimum distance between principal residential buildings on adjacent lots of 14.00 
feet or 25% of total lot width, whichever is larger. The required is 17.50 feet on the 
south side. The proposed is 16.41 feet. Therefore, a variance of 1.09 feet is being 
requested. 
 
Mr. Miller moved to approve variance requests A, B, and C and tied them to the plans 
as submitted.  
 
Mr. Miller said the need for the variances was not self-created, but rather due to the 
existing home not being ordinance-conforming. He explained that 338 Pilgrim is not 
squared up to the property lines, which causes a difficulty, and that the non-
comforming home to the north also causes a difficulty. He said the variance requests 
were also reasonable and minimal.  
 
Mr. Lillie noted that the Board has criteria for determining whether an appeal should 
be approved, and that the Board does not grant or deny variance requests based on 
popularity.  
 
Chair Morganroth said he would vote in support of the appeal given the appellant’s 
mitigation efforts between the previous and present requests. 
 
Motion carried, 6-0. 
 
ROLL CALL VOTE  
Yeas:  Miller, Morganroth, Canvasser, Lillie, Kona, Yaldo 
Nays:  None 
 

T# 07-42-22 
2)  333 Ferndale 
      Appeal 22-26 
 
Mr. Hart rejoined the meeting. 
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ABO Morad presented the item, explaining that the owner of the property known as 333 Ferndale 
was requesting the following variance regarding the height of a masonry fence in the front open 
space: 
 

A. Chapter 126, Article 4, Section 4.1(A)2 of the Zoning Ordinance requires that 
fences located in the front open space shall not exceed 3.00 feet in height. The wall 
installed varies in height. The maximum height is 3.92 feet. Therefore, a variance of 0.92 
feet is being requested. 
 

Staff answered informational questions from the Board. 
 
Matthew Brown, homeowner, reviewed the letter describing why this variance was being sought. 
The letter was included in the evening’s agenda packet. 
 
The Chair stated he could recall at least two other instances where similar requests were before 
the Board and the Board required the appellants to adhere to the ordinance.  
 
Mr. Hart noted that a previous variance request for a similar case was approved in part because 
the residential appellant was located next to a commercially-zoned area. 
 
In reply to VC Canvasser, BO Johnson said that adding height to the grade would not change the 
grade if these measurements were being done for a building. He stated that the same text is not 
in the ordinance in regards to a fence but explained he thought allowing the grade to be filled in 
next to the fence would create a troublesome precedent. 
 
In reply to Board inquiry, Mr. Brown stated four or five feet of the wall heading west is above 
three feet and four or five feet heading south is also above five feet. 
 
Motion by Mr. Miller 
Seconded by Mr. Hart with regard to Appeal 22-26, A. Chapter 126, Article 4, Section 
4.1(A)2 of the Zoning Ordinance requires that fences located in the front open space 
shall not exceed 3.00 feet in height. The wall installed varies in height. The maximum 
height is 3.92 feet. Therefore, a variance of 0.92 feet is being requested. 
 
Mr. Miller moved to approve the variance request and tied it to the plans as submitted.  
 
Mr. Miller said the pivotal question for him was whether granting this variance would 
do substantial justice to both the property owner and other property owners in the 
area. He noted that this neighborhood has two names: Little San Francisco and 
Ravines, both of which refer to the radical grade changes in the area, and 
consequently there are likely dozens of homes in the neighborhood that do not comply 
as they currently sit. He noted that the grade on this lot slopes in two directions, 
which is typical of the challenges in the neighborhood. He said the less-than-a-foot 
variance request was small given the sloping lots in the neighborhood and that the 
appellant is adjacent to a commercial property. He said that this reasoning would not 
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apply generally in Birmingham, but that this neighborhood and this lot has unique 
circumstances.  
 
Mr. Lillie concurred that this was an unusual situation, and noted that most of the 
wall was in compliance with the ordinance. He noted that one similar recent case 
mentioned by the Chair was denied because the fence was a uniform five feet. He 
noted that the case mentioned by Mr. Hart was different from this case because that 
case had the side yard of the home treated as the front yard, which is why the six-
foot variance was granted. He noted that the Board has to be careful about setting 
precedent in granting variances. In this case, Mr. Lillie said the violation was de 
minimus and that there was a practical difficulty. 
 
VC Canvasser said he would support the motion and noted that granting this variance 
would not set a precedent. He noted that the Board has encountered requests in the 
past from appellants who have already built a non-compliant structure and that the 
Board has required them to remove the structure. He advised residents not to 
conclude from this particular request that the Board will allow all non-compliant, 
already-built structures to remain.  
 
The Chair said he would not support the motion since Mr. Brown stated during his 
presentation that both he and his contractor were aware the fence should be three 
feet. He continued that all lots have a slope since that is how water leaves the 
property. He said that request was only for .92 feet, relative to the three feet 
requirement, the fence is almost 30% too tall. He said, in his opinion, this decision 
does set precedent and that the fence was built too tall and could be modified.  
 
Motion carried, 6-1. 
 
ROLL CALL VOTE  
Yeas:  Miller, Canvasser, Lillie, Kona, Yaldo, Hart 
Nays:  Morganroth 
 

T# 07-43-22 
3)  1165 Hillside 
      Appeal 22-27 
 
ABO Zielke presented the item, explaining that the owner of the property known as 1165 Hillside 
was requesting the following variances to construct a new home: 
 

A. Chapter 126, Article 2, Section 2.06.2 of the Zoning Ordinance requires that the 
minimum front yard setback be the average of the homes within 200.00 feet in each 
direction. The required front yard setback is 53.20 feet. The proposed is 41.20 feet. 
Therefore, a 12.00 foot variance is being requested.  
 
B. Chapter 126, Article 2, Section 2.06.2 of the Zoning Ordinance requires that the 
minimum front yard setback be the average of the homes within 200.00 feet in each 
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direction. The required front yard setback is 53.20 feet. The proposed covered porch is 
32.30 feet. Porches are permitted per article 4, section 4.30(C)(1) to project into the 
required front open space for 10.00 feet. Therefore, a 10.90 foot variance is being 
requested.  
 
C. Chapter 126, Article 4, Section 4.75(A)(1) of the Zoning Ordinance requires that 
private, attached, single-family residential garages must be setback a minimum of 5.00 
feet from the portion of the front façade on the first floor of the principal building that is 
furthest setback from the front property line. The proposed is the garage is 9.71 feet in 
front of the furthest façade. Therefore, a variance of 14.71 feet is being requested. 

 
Staff answered informational questions from the Board. 
 
Paul Samartino, architect, reviewed the letter describing why these variances were being sought. 
The letter was included in the evening’s agenda packet. 
 
In reply to Mr. Lillie, BO Johnson confirmed that if the appellant moved the garage to the rear 
and the mudroom to the front, and the mudroom were extended to the full width of the garage, 
that would be ordinance-compliant. 
 
Mr. Samartino said he would get rid of the one-foot jog if he were to change the plans in that 
way. 
 
In reply to VC Canvasser, BO Johnson said Staff could handle the elimination of the jog without 
the need for fully redone plans if the Board decided to proceed in that direction. 
 
Public Comment 
Christopher Fisher, neighbor, spoke about the rear setback and water runoff.  
 
The Chair explained how rear setbacks work and advised Mr. Fisher to follow-up with Staff with 
any concerns about water runoff from the lot.  
 
Matt Hutchins, neighbor, said the home would change the character of the neighborhood and 
echoed Mr. Fisher’s concerns about water runoff.  
 
The Chair noted for Messrs. Fisher and Hutchins that variance request A was only for 12 feet, and 
the rest of the 53.20 feet would be allowed by-right.  
 
Motion by Mr. Lillie 
Seconded by VC Canvasser with regard to Appeal 22-27, A. Chapter 126, Article 2, 
Section 2.06.2 of the Zoning Ordinance requires that the minimum front yard setback 
be the average of the homes within 200.00 feet in each direction. The required front 
yard setback is 53.20 feet. The proposed is 41.20 feet. Therefore, a 12.00 foot 
variance is being requested.  
 
Mr. Lillie moved to approve variance request A and tied it to the plans as presented. 
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Mr. Lillie noted variance request A has been before the Board at least three times, and 
each time the distance has been the same and the Board has granted the front yard 
setback. He stated the facts have not changed, and said the previous appeals and this 
appeal have shown that it would be unduly burdensome for the petitioner to comply 
with the ordinance given the wide ranges of the setbacks of the neighboring houses, 
which creates the setback average. He stated the yard is unique in that it is not 
rectangular or square, and said the issue was not self-created. 
 
Motion carried, 7-0. 
 
ROLL CALL VOTE  
Yeas:  Miller, Canvasser, Lillie, Morganroth, Kona, Yaldo, Hart 
Nays:  None 
 

T# 07-44-22 
Motion by Mr. Lillie 
Seconded by VC Canvasser with regard to Appeal 22-27, C. Chapter 126, Article 4, 
Section 4.75(A)(1) of the Zoning Ordinance requires that private, attached, single-
family residential garages must be setback a minimum of 5.00 feet from the portion 
of the front façade on the first floor of the principal building that is furthest setback 
from the front property line. The proposed is the garage is 9.71 feet in front of the 
furthest façade. Therefore, a variance of 14.71 feet is being requested. 
 
Mr. Lillie moved to deny variance request C, noting that Mr. Samartino indicated a 
change could be made to comply with this aspect of the ordinance. He said there was 
no showing that requiring compliance with the ordinance would be unduly 
burdensome and said it would not do substantial justice to the neighbors to grant the 
variance. He said the request was also self-created. 
 
Motion carried, 7-0. 
 
ROLL CALL VOTE  
Yeas:  Miller, Canvasser, Lillie, Morganroth, Kona, Yaldo, Hart 
Nays:  None 
 

T# 07-45-22 
Motion by Mr. Lillie 
Seconded by Mr. Kona with regard to Appeal 22-27, B. Chapter 126, Article 2, Section 
2.06.2 of the Zoning Ordinance requires that the minimum front yard setback be the 
average of the homes within 200.00 feet in each direction. The required front yard 
setback is 53.20 feet. The proposed covered porch is 32.30 feet. Porches are 
permitted per article 4, section 4.30(C)(1) to project into the required front open 
space for 10.00 feet. Therefore, a 10.90 foot variance is being requested.  
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Mr. Lillie moved to deny variance request B, stating that there had been no showing 
that compliance would be unduly burdensome or that granting the variance would do 
substantial justice to the neighbors. He said that while the lot is unique, the need for 
this particular variance is self-created.  
 
Mr. Miller said he would not support the motion because he believes that the City 
promotes front porches. He said porches do not particularly obscure the views of 
neighbors since they are not solid walls and so should not be a significant concern. 
Adding a porch to this home would be a positive addition to the neighborhood and 
said it was a reasonable request for homeowners in Birmingham. 
 
VC Canvasser said he would also not support the motion, stating that granting 
variance A but not this variance seemed somewhat odd. He said granting this variance 
would do substantial justice given the irregularly-shaped lot, which also impacted the 
Board’s granting of variance A. 
 
Chair Morganroth said he would not support the motion to deny. 
 
Motion failed, 2-5. 
 
ROLL CALL VOTE  
Yeas: Lillie, Kona, 
Nays:  Canvasser, Hart, Miller, Morganroth, Yaldo 
 

T# 07-46-22 
Motion by VC Canvasser 
Seconded by Mr. Hart with regard to Appeal 22-27, B. Chapter 126, Article 2, Section 
2.06.2 of the Zoning Ordinance requires that the minimum front yard setback be the 
average of the homes within 200.00 feet in each direction. The required front yard 
setback is 53.20 feet. The proposed covered porch is 32.30 feet. Porches are 
permitted per article 4, section 4.30(C)(1) to project into the required front open 
space for 10.00 feet. Therefore, a 10.90 foot variance is being requested.  
 
VC Canvasser moved to approve variance request B and tied it to the plans as 
submitted. He referenced the reasons stated during discussion of motion 07-45-22 as 
his reasons for moving to approve. 
 
Motion carried, 5-2. 
 
ROLL CALL VOTE  
Yeas:  Canvasser, Hart, Miller, Morganroth, Yaldo 
Nays:  Lillie, Kona 
 

T# 07-47-22 
4)  564 Ridgedale 
      Appeal 22-29 
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ABO Zielke presented the item, explaining that the owner of the property known as 564 Ridgedale 
was requesting the following variance to construct a patio in the side yard: 
 

A. Chapter 126, Article 4, Section 4.30(C)(3) of the Zoning Ordinance requires that 
patios may not project into a required side open space. A proposed patio is projecting into 
the east required side open space 5.03 feet; therefore, a variance of 5.03 feet is 
requested. 
 

Staff answered informational questions from the Board. 
 
Nicole Bedi, homeowner, reviewed the letter describing why this variance was being sought. The 
letter was included in the evening’s agenda packet. 
 
In reply to Board inquiry, Ms. Bedi stated: 

● This proposed area would be adjacent to the neighbor’s utility area, and would not be 
near the neighbor’s gathering area or within the sightline of any of the neighbor’s 
windows; 

● The patio furniture itself would also be appropriately distant from the property line; and, 
● The requested five-foot variance makes a significant difference in terms of the patio’s 

usability. Any other plan would sacrifice some part of the lawn without fixing the five-foot 
area of lawn that cannot grow grass because of the shade. 

 
Mr. Miller summarized a description from Ms. Bedi’s that if the patio door were further north it 
would better accommodate hosting, but since it is not the patio becomes somewhat pinched 
without the requested variance. 
 
Ms. Bedi confirmed Mr. Miller’s summary.  
 
Motion by Mr. Lillie 
Seconded by Mr. Kona with regard to Appeal 22-29, A. Chapter 126, Article 4, Section 
4.30(C)(3) of the Zoning Ordinance requires that patios may not project into a 
required side open space. A proposed patio is projecting into the east required side 
open space 5.03 feet; therefore, a variance of 5.03 feet is requested. 
 
Mr. Lillie moved to deny the variance request, stating that the petitioner showed no 
practical difficulty and did not demonstrate that it would be unduly burdensome to 
comply with the ordinance. He said granting the variance would do no justice to the 
neighbors, that there was nothing unique about the lot, and that the request was self-
created. He noted that without the variance the patio would still be about 17 feet 
wide. 
 
Mr. Miller said he would support the motion even though he had sympathy for the 
homeowner. He noted that sideyard setbacks are very important in the City, and that 
to set a precedent without a compelling hardship would be difficult to do.  
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The Chair said he would also support the motion. He noted that the appellant has a 
large rear yard that will accommodate gatherings in addition to the 17 foot wide patio 
area and so no practical difficulty was established.  
 
Motion carried, 7-0. 
 
ROLL CALL VOTE  
Yeas:  Canvasser, Hart, Miller, Morganroth, Yaldo, Lillie, Kona 
Nays:  None 
 

T# 07-48-22 
5)  269 Southlawn 
      Appeal 22-30 
 
ABO Morad presented the item, explaining that the owner of the property known as 269 
Southlawn was requesting the following variance to construct a new detached garage: 
 

A. Chapter 126, Article 4, Section 4.03(B) of the Zoning Ordinance does not permit 
accessory building to be constructed closer to a principal building on an adjoining lot than 
the sum of the minimum required side setbacks as determined in Section 4.74. The 
required distance is 14.00 feet. The Proposed is 12.77 feet. Therefore, a variance of 1.23 
feet is being requested. 
 

Staff answered informational questions from the Board. 
 
John DePorre, builder, reviewed the letter describing why these variances were being sought. 
The letter was included in the evening’s agenda packet. 
 
In reply to Mr. DePorre and the Chair, BO Johnson explained the ordinance regulates distances 
between accessory structures and principal structures on an adjoining lot, but does not regulate 
distances between principal structures and accessory structures on an adjoining lot. 
 
Mr. DePorre said this difference in the ordinances was causing the issue in his case. 
 
In response to the Chair, Mr. DePorre said DTE easements also restricted where the garage could 
be located on the lot. 
 
Motion by Mr. Hart 
Seconded by Mr. Lillie with regard to Appeal 22-30, A. Chapter 126, Article 4, Section 
4.03(B) of the Zoning Ordinance does not permit accessory building to be constructed 
closer to a principal building on an adjoining lot than the sum of the minimum 
required side setbacks as determined in Section 4.74. The required distance is 14.00 
feet. The Proposed is 12.77 feet. Therefore, a variance of 1.23 feet is being requested. 
 
Mr. Hart moved to approve the variance request, and tied approval to the plans as 
submitted. Mr. Hart said the nature of the neighborhood, age of the home, and the 
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distances between existing structures combined to create unusual circumstances on 
this lot. The neighboring property to the east created an addition that was in 
compliance but caused Mr. DePorre’s garage to become out-of-compliance. Mr. Hart 
noted Mr. DePorre’s compliance with DTE’s easements, said the request was minimal 
and reasonable, and that it would be built on the foundation of the extant garage.  
 
Mr. Miller said he initially expected to not support the request, but upon hearing the 
constraints believed it would be appropriate to grant the request.  
 
The Chair said he would also support the motion, noting that the non-conformity was 
not being expanded and was not self-created.  
 
Motion carried, 7-0. 
 
ROLL CALL VOTE  
Yeas:  Canvasser, Hart, Miller, Morganroth, Yaldo, Lillie, Kona 
Nays:  None 
 

T# 07-49-22 
6)  2428 Northlawn 
      Appeal 22-32 
 
ABO Zielke presented the item, explaining that the owner of the property known as 2428 
Northlawn was requesting the following variances to construct an addition to an existing non-
conforming home: 
 

A. Chapter 126, Article 2, Section 2.06.2 of the Zoning Ordinance requires that the 
minimum front yard setback be the average of the homes within 200.00 feet in each 
direction. The required front yard setback is 59.13 feet. The proposed is 58.10 feet. 
Therefore, a 1.03 foot variance is being requested. 
 
B. Chapter 126, Article 4, Section 4.61(A)(1) of the Zoning Ordinance requires that 
a corner lot which has on its side street an abutting residential lot shall have a minimum 
setback from the side street equal to the minimum front setback for the zoning district in 
which such building is located. The required is 47.25 feet on the east side. The existing 
and proposed is 24.97 feet. Therefore, a variance of 22.28 feet is being requested.  
 
C. Chapter 126, Article 4, Section 4.74(C) of the Zoning Ordinance requires that the 
minimum distance between principal residential buildings on adjacent lots of 14.00 feet 
or 25% of total lot width, whichever is larger. The required is 27.37 feet on the west side. 
The existing and proposed is 26.40 feet. Therefore, a variance of 0.97 feet is being 
requested. 
 

Staff answered informational questions from the Board. 
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Kent Johnston, homeowner, reviewed the letter describing why these variances were being 
sought. The letter was included in the evening’s agenda packet. 
 
In reply to Board inquiry, Mr. Johnston stated va riance A would allow the home to be more 
aesthetically pleasing than if that aspect of the home had to be ordinance-compliant. Allowing 
that variance would comply with the spirit of the ordinance since it would increase the aesthetic 
appeal of the front of the home. If the home were not set at an angle, he would not need to 
request variance A. He could still build the home without variance A if required.  
 
Motion by Mr. Hart 
Seconded by Mr. Yaldo with regard to Appeal 22-32, A. Chapter 126, Article 2, Section 
2.06.2 of the Zoning Ordinance requires that the minimum front yard setback be the 
average of the homes within 200.00 feet in each direction. The required front yard 
setback is 59.13 feet. The proposed is 58.10 feet. Therefore, a 1.03 foot variance is 
being requested; B. Chapter 126, Article 4, Section 4.61(A)(1) of the Zoning 
Ordinance requires that a corner lot which has on its side street an abutting 
residential lot shall have a minimum setback from the side street equal to the 
minimum front setback for the zoning district in which such building is located. The 
required is 47.25 feet on the east side. The existing and proposed is 24.97 feet. 
Therefore, a variance of 22.28 feet is being requested; C. Chapter 126, Article 4, 
Section 4.74(C) of the Zoning Ordinance requires that the minimum distance between 
principal residential buildings on adjacent lots of 14.00 feet or 25% of total lot width, 
whichever is larger. The required is 27.37 feet on the west side. The existing and 
proposed is 26.40 feet. Therefore, a variance of 0.97 feet is being requested. 
 
Mr. Hart moved to approve variances A, B, and C, and tied them to the plans as 
submitted. He said the appellant faced a number of challenges with the home given 
the way it is situated on the lot. He said the home being squared off to the street 
created difficult setback requirements on all four sides of the home. He said the 
requests were reasonable.  
 
Mr. Miller said he would also support the motion, stating that variance A only was 
required because of the orientation of the house on the lot. He said that granting 
variance A also does not push that part of the home beyond the corner of the adjacent 
house, and so did not represent a detriment to the neighbor.  
 
The Chair concurred with Mr. Miller. 
 
Motion carried, 7-0. 
 
ROLL CALL VOTE  
Yeas:  Canvasser, Hart, Miller, Morganroth, Yaldo, Lillie, Kona 
Nays:  None 
 
5.  Correspondence  
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BO Johnson noted a letter regarding Appeal 22-27 and a letter regarding Appeal 22-21 were 
provided to the Board members and the relevant appellants.  
 
6.  Open To The Public For Matters Not On The Agenda   
 

T# 07-50-22 
7.  Adjournment 
 
Motion by Mr. Kona 
Seconded by VC Canvasser to adjourn the July 26, 2022 BZA meeting at 9:58 p.m. 
 
Motion carried, 7-0. 
 
VOICE VOTE  
Yeas:  Miller, Morganroth, Canvasser, Lillie, Reddy, Kona, Yaldo 
Nays:  None 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
      
Bruce R. Johnson, Building Official 
           
 
 
                 

 
Laura Eichenhorn 

City Transcriptionist 
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Birmingham Board Of Zoning Appeals Proceedings 
Tuesday, August 9, 2022 
City Commission Room 

151 Martin Street, Birmingham, Michigan 

 
 
1. Call To Order   
 
Minutes of the regular meeting of the City of Birmingham Board of Zoning Appeals (“BZA”) held 
on Tuesday, August 9, 2022. Chair Erik Morganroth convened the meeting at 7:30 p.m.  
 
2. Rollcall 
 
Present: Chair Erik Morganroth; Vice-Chair Jason Canvasser; Board Members Charles Lillie,  

Kevin Hart, John Miller, Ron Reddy, Pierre Yaldo; Alternate Board Member Carl 
Kona (left 8:06 p.m.) 

 
Absent:  None 
 
Administration:  

Bruce Johnson, Building Official 
Leah Blizinski, City Planner 
Brooks Cowan, Senior Planner 
Laura Eichenhorn, City Transcriptionist 
Jeff Zielke, Assistant Building Official 

 
Chair Morganroth welcomed those present and reviewed the meeting’s procedures.  
 
Chair Morganroth described BZA procedure to the audience. He noted that the members of the 
Board of Zoning Appeals are appointed by the City Commission and are volunteers who serve 
staggered three-year terms. They are a quasi-judicial board and sit at the pleasure of the City 
Commission to hear appeals from petitioners who are seeking variances from the City’s Zoning 
Ordinance. Under Michigan law, a dimensional variance requires four affirmative votes from this 
board, and the petitioner must show a practical difficulty. A land use variance requires five 
affirmative votes and the petitioner has to show a hardship. He pointed out that this board does 
not make up the criteria for practical difficulty or hardship. That has been established by statute 
and case law. Appeals are heard by the board as far as interpretations or rulings. In that type of 
appeal the appellant must show that the official or board demonstrated an abuse of discretion or 
acted in an arbitrary or capricious manner. Four affirmative votes are required to reverse an 
interpretation or ruling.  
 
Chair Morganroth took rollcall of the petitioners. All petitioners were present.  
 
3. Announcements  
The City continues to recommend the public wear masks while attending City meetings per 
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CDC guidelines. The cases of COVID-19 are increasing in the area. All City employees, 
commissioners, and board members must wear a mask while indoors when 6-feet of social 
distancing cannot be maintained. This is to ensure the continuity of government is not affected 
by an exposure to COVID-19 that can be prevented by wearing a mask. The City continues to 
provide KN-95 respirators and triple-layered masks for all in-person meeting attendees. 
 

T# 08-50-22 
 
4. Approval Of The Minutes Of The BZA Meetings Of July 12, 2022 
 
Motion by VC Canvasser 
Seconded by Mr. Reddy to accept the Minutes of the BZA meeting of July 12, 2022 as 
submitted. 
 
Motion carried, 7-0. 
 
VOICE VOTE  
Yeas:  Morganroth, Canvasser, Hart, Miller, Reddy, Yaldo, Lillie 
Nays:  None 
 
 
5. Appeals  

T# 08-51-22 
1)  2647 Dorchester 
      Appeal 22-39 
 
VC Canvasser recused himself from this item citing previous work with the petitioner. VC 
Canvasser stepped out of the room. 
 
Mr. Kona filled in on this item for VC Canvasser. 
 
ABO Zielke presented the item, explaining that the owner of the property known as 2647 
Dorchester was requesting the following variance to construct a new single-family home: 
 

A. Chapter 126, Article 4, Section 4.74(C) of the Zoning Ordinance requires that the 
minimum distance between principal residential buildings on adjacent lots of 14.00 feet 
or 25% of total lot width, whichever is larger. The required is 14.00 feet on the west side. 
The proposed is 12.23 feet. Therefore, a variance of 1.77 feet is being requested. 
 

Staff answered informational questions from the Board. 
 
Derek Babi, builder, reviewed the letter describing why this variance was being sought. The letter 
was included in the evening’s agenda packet. 
 
In reply to Board inquiry, Mr. Babi explained: 
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● He could likely go to a 9.5 or ten foot driveway, which would reduce the amount of the 
requested variance; and, 

● While the home could be built without the variance if the rooms were slightly reduced, 
the home were shifted to the east on the lot, and the driveway were brought down to 
nine feet, the client was highly prioritizing a larger driveway which requires at least some 
amount of variance. 

 
Public Comment 
 
Patrick Carolan, neighbor, spoke in support of granting the requested variance. 
 
Paul Martin and Glen Harris, neighbors, spoke against granting the requested variance. 
 
Mr. Lillie noted that an issue similar to this one occurs at least once on every block in Birmingham 
with small lots. 
 
Chair Morganroth emphasized that this house could be ordinance-compliant if it were more 
narrow and shifted to the east, or could reduce the amount of the request if the width of the 
driveway was reduced. 
 
Mr. Hart made a motion to approve, but there was no second. 
 
Given the lack of a second for an approval, Mr. Miller asked if the appellant would be willing to 
propose a compromise to lessen the requested variance. 
 
Mr. Babi proposed the house be shifted six inches to the east and that the driveway be ten feet. 
 
Motion by Mr. Miller 
Seconded by Mr. Lillie with regard to Appeal 22-39, A. Chapter 126, Article 4, Section 
4.74(C) of the Zoning Ordinance requires that the minimum distance between 
principal residential buildings on adjacent lots of 14.00 feet or 25% of total lot width, 
whichever is larger. The required is 14.00 feet on the west side. The proposed is 12.23 
feet. Therefore, a variance of 1.77 feet is being requested. 
 
Mr. Miller moved to approve the variance and tied approval to the plans as submitted, 
with the understanding that the home would be moved six inches further to the east 
relative to the original variance request. This resulted in a modified variance request 
of 1.27 feet. Mr. Miller said he believed there was a practical difficulty because this 
lot was pinched relative to other lots on the block. He said this modified variance 
request reduces the impact on the home to the west while also acknowledging the 
practical difficulty faced by this lot.  
 
The Chair noted that the driveway would be ten feet. 
 
Mr. Yaldo said the compromise seemed fair and that he would support the motion. 
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The Chair noted that this home sits within the building envelope, and that if there 
were no homes on either side this proposal would not need a variance. He concurred 
with his colleagues that the compromise was reasonable and offered his support for 
the motion.  
 
Mr. Lillie said it would not be fair to ask the appellant to reduce the width of the home 
in this case since the home otherwise complies with the ordinance and this issue 
arises at least once on every block with small lots in Birmingham. Mr. Lillie explained 
that this is not a self-created issue. 
 
The Chair concurred, noting that the home was within the building envelope.  
 
Motion carried, 7-0. 
 
ROLL CALL VOTE  
Yeas:  Miller, Morganroth, Lillie, Hart, Kona, Yaldo, Reddy 
Nays:  None 
 

T# 08-52-22 
2)  111 E Merrill 
      Appeal 22-35 
 
Mr. Kona departed the meeting and VC Canvasser rejoined the meeting. 
 
CP Blizinski presented the item, explaining that the owner of the property known as 111 E Merrill 
was requesting the following variance to install a wall-mounted projecting sign: 
 

A. Chapter 1, Article 1, Table B of the Sign Ordinance requires wall-mounted 
projecting signs to be located at the sign band and no less than 8 feet above grade. The 
applicant has proposed a blade sign 8 feet above grade and 4.66 ft. below the sign band, 
therefore a dimensional variance of 4.66 ft. is being proposed.  
 

Staff answered informational questions from the Board. 
 
Steve Trombly, owner of Done Right Signs, reviewed the letter describing why this variance was 
being sought. The letter was included in the evening’s agenda packet. 
 
In reply to Board inquiry, Mr. Trombly stated: 

● His reading of the ordinance would allow the blade sign to be a minimum of eight feet 
from grade; 

● Pedestrians walking west on Merrill would not be able to see the sign if it were placed in 
the sign band; 

● It would not be aesthetically pleasing to place the sign under consideration in the sign 
band given the other signage already present in the band; 

● The sign as proposed would still be higher than a number of other signs in the City when 
measured from grade; and, 
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● Visibility is the priority in pursuing this variance.  
 
The Chair explained Staff interpreted the sign ordinance as allowing a blade sign in the sign band 
and also no lower than eight feet. He noted that was different from Mr. Trombly’s interpretation. 
He noted that Mr. Trombly had not yet described anything unique about the property that would 
merit a variance from the ordinance.  
 
BO Johnson noted that the sign band changes from building to building, which is why some blade 
signs on other buildings would be located lower than this proposed sign. 
 
Mr. Hart said that if a pedestrian were heading east on the north side of Merrill, the extant canopy 
would obscure the blade sign if it were located in the sign band. He said he did not see sense in 
moving the blade sign up as a result.  
 
Mr. Trombly concurred.  
 
In reply to the Chair, CP Blizinski confirmed that signage on the doors would be permitted. 
 
The Chair invited Pete Petrolla, representative of the landlord of the building, to make a brief 
comment. 
 
Mr. Petrolla explained that the blade sign location was selected in order to best direct people into 
Schechter’s door and not into other parts of the building.  
 
Motion by Mr. Reddy 
Seconded by Mr. Lillie with regard to Appeal 22-35, A. Chapter 1, Article 1, Table B of 
the Sign Ordinance requires wall-mounted projecting signs to be located at the sign 
band and no less than 8 feet above grade. The applicant has proposed a blade sign 8 
feet above grade and 4.66 ft. below the sign band, therefore a dimensional variance 
of 4.66 ft. is being proposed.  
 
Mr. Reddy moved to deny the variance request, explaining it would not unreasonably 
prevent the property owner from using the property for its permitted purpose, that 
there was no showing that compliance with the ordinance was unduly burdensome, 
a number of alternatives exist for the appellant and the problem is self-created. 
 
Mr. Miller said the motion had his reluctant support. He said the proposed height 
worked best for the pedestrian scale of the downtown area. He concurred with the 
Planning Director’s comment from the July 20, 2022 HDC meeting, where this sign 
was reviewed, that the sign ordinance needed to be updated. In granting a variance, 
however, Mr. Miller was concerned that the Board would be abandoning the sign 
ordinance altogether in this case and would risk creating a difficult precedent. He 
explained that he would support the motion as a result. 
 
Motion carried, 6-1. 
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ROLL CALL VOTE  
Yeas:  Miller, Morganroth, Lillie, Canvasser, Yaldo, Reddy 
Nays:  Hart 
 

T# 08-53-22 
3)  680 Westwood 
      Appeal 22-36 
 
ABO Zielke presented the item, explaining that the owner of the property known as 680 Westwood 
was requesting the following variance to construct a deck: 
 

A. Chapter 126, Article 2, Section 2.06.1 of the Zoning Ordinance states that the 
maximum lot coverage is 30% for any lot. The maximum for this property is 2754.00 SF 
(30%). The existing is 3048.00 SF (33.20%). The proposed is 3020.00 SF (32.89%). 
Therefore, a variance of 294.00 SF (2.89%) is being requested. 
 

Staff answered informational questions from the Board. 
 
Jason Reznar, owner, reviewed the letter describing why this variance was being sought. The 
letter was included in the evening’s agenda packet. 
 
The Board had no questions for Mr. Reznar. 
 
Motion by VC Canvasser 
Seconded by Mr. Lillie with regard to Appeal 22-36, A. Chapter 126, Article 2, Section 
2.06.1 of the Zoning Ordinance states that the maximum lot coverage is 30% for any 
lot. The maximum for this property is 2754.00 SF (30%). The existing is 3048.00 SF 
(33.20%). The proposed is 3020.00 SF (32.89%). Therefore, a variance of 294.00 SF 
(2.89%) is being requested. 
 
VC Canvasser moved to approve the requested variance, tying approval to the plans 
as submitted. He stated that strict compliance with the ordinance would render 
conformity unnecessarily burdensome, the variance would do substantial justice to 
the petitioner as well as other property owners in the area, the circumstances of this 
home were unique because it had complied with the ordinance when it was built and 
had become non-compliant with the ordinance, and preventing the owner from 
replacing the deteriorating deck would cause a safety hazard to the owners and their 
guests.  
 
The Chair noted that the appellant was mitigating their request by replacing their 
larger deck with a smaller deck.  
 
Mr. Miller spoke in support of the motion. He said that repairing a decaying deck 
should be seen as essential to the quality of Birmingham’s neighborhoods. He said 
the Board would not want to discourage residents from repairing a dangerous 
condition.  
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Motion carried, 7-0. 
 
ROLL CALL VOTE  
Yeas:  Miller, Morganroth, Lillie, Canvasser, Yaldo, Reddy, Hart 
Nays:  None 
 

T# 08-54-22 
4)  282 Greenwood 
      Appeal 22-34 
 
ABO Zielke presented the item, explaining that the owner of the property known as 282 
Greenwood was requesting the following variances to construct a deck and rework the existing 
impervious area to an existing non-conforming site: 
 

A. Chapter 126, Article 4, Section 4.30(C)(5) of the Zoning Ordinance allows a deck 
and/or steps to project into the rear open space for a maximum distance of 15.00 feet. 
This provision shall not reduce the required rear yard setback to less than 15.00 feet. The 
proposed deck is to reduce the rear yard to 10.00 feet; therefore, a variance of 5.00 feet 
is requested.  
 
B. Chapter 126, Article 4, Section 4.31(A) of the Zoning Ordinance requires that a 
minimum of 65% (998.53 SF) of the front open space in all single- family districts shall be 
free of paved surfaces. The existing is 43.19% (663.50 SF) and the proposed is 56.98% 
(875.30 SF). Therefore a variance of 8.02% (123.23 SF) is being requested. 
 

Staff answered informational questions from the Board. 
 
Daryl Toby, landscape architect, reviewed the letter describing why these variances were being 
sought. The letter was included in the evening’s agenda packet. 
 
In reply to VC Canvasser, Mr. Toby stated the remaining variance could not be further mitigated 
because of the existing wall. 
 
The Chair stated that this was a better design than the previously approved design for the home. 
He clarified for Mr. Toby that the location of the water feature was not tied to these potential 
variances. 
 
Motion by VC Canvasser 
Seconded by Mr. Reddy with regard to Appeal 22-34, A. Chapter 126, Article 4, Section 
4.30(C)(5) of the Zoning Ordinance allows a deck and/or steps to project into the rear 
open space for a maximum distance of 15.00 feet. This provision shall not reduce the 
required rear yard setback to less than 15.00 feet. The proposed deck is to reduce the 
rear yard to 10.00 feet; therefore, a variance of 5.00 feet is requested; and, B. Chapter 
126, Article 4, Section 4.31(A) of the Zoning Ordinance requires that a minimum of 
65% (998.53 SF) of the front open space in all single- family districts shall be free of 
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paved surfaces. The existing is 43.19% (663.50 SF) and the proposed is 56.98% 
(875.30 SF). Therefore a variance of 8.02% (123.23 SF) is being requested. 
 
VC Canvasser moved to approve variances A and B, tying approval to the plans as 
submitted. He stated that strict compliance with the ordinance would unreasonably 
prevent the petitioner from using the property for its intended purpose, the variances 
would do substantial justice to the petitioner as well as other nearby property 
owners, there are unique circumstances, and the problem was not self-created. VC 
Canvasser cited the topography of the lot and safety needs in terms of the staircase 
and exit as some of the unique circumstances. He noted that he would vote to approve 
despite having previously voted against the variances requested for this lot because 
these current plans included further mitigation versus the previous variances.  
 
Mr. Lillie said that it would be inappropriate to vote against this motion since this 
request amounts to a small change relative to the previous appeal where the Board 
found the appellant had a practical difficulty. He said he would also be voting in favor 
because the petitioner reduced the requested variance.  
 
The Chair said he would also be voting in favor, citing the park next door and the 
topography of the lot. He said that no other location on the lot would permit the deck. 
He also noted the mitigation of the variances requested as part of the reason for his 
support. 
 
Motion carried, 7-0. 
 
ROLL CALL VOTE  
Yeas:  Miller, Morganroth, Lillie, Canvasser, Yaldo, Reddy, Hart 
Nays:  None 
 

T# 08-55-22 
5)  34660 Woodward 
      Appeal 22-37 
 
SP Cowan presented the item, explaining that the owner of the property known as 34660 
Woodward was requesting the following variance to have a mural painted on the side of their 
building: 
 

A. Article 9, Section 9.02 Definitions of the Zoning Ordinance defines Wall Art as 
an artistic design applied to the exterior surface of a structure in a permanent or 
temporary manner. The location of wall art is limited to elevations of structures facing the 
side or rear lot line within the defined Rail District boundary, side elevations with a 0 foot 
setback in the Triangle District and Downtown Overlay District, and elevations facing a 
public or private alley, passage, or via in the Downtown Overlay and the Triangle District 
as specified in the Via Activation Overlay District. Wall art is only permitted in compliance 
with Chapter 126, the City of Birmingham Zoning Ordinance Article 7, Section 7.41 – 7.44. 
Wall art is not permitted on a building facing an alley, passage or via that any of which 
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abuts a single-family residential zoned property. The applicant is proposing a mural on 
the side elevation of their building facing Woodward Avenue which is setback 92 feet from 
the side lot line, therefore a dimensional variance of 92 feet is being requested.  
 

Staff answered informational questions from the Board. 
 
In reply to Mr. Miller, SP Cowan said it was his understanding that the Design Review Board 
recommended approval of the mural because of the position of the building on the lot, the age 
of the building, and the existence of the long blank wall. He noted the wall art ordinance was 
created to activate larger blank walls.  
 
Sally Savoy, member of the Village Players, reviewed the letter describing why this variance was 
being sought. The letter was included in the evening’s agenda packet. 
 
In reply to inquiry from the Board, Ms. Savoy stated: 

● They would likely reface the surface where the mural would be located; and, 
● The fact that the parking lot precedes the building makes the building difficult for patrons 

to locate. 
 
In reply to Mr. Miller, SP Cowan said Staff would be looking at wall art proposals on a case-by-
case basis. 
 
It was noted that most buildings along Woodward front on Woodward, which would prevent them 
from having murals facing Woodward. 
 
VC Canvasser said he was not particularly concerned about potentially setting precedent with this 
case since every proposal would be evaluated individually. 
 
In reply to Mr. Miller, BO Johnson said the mural would have to remain, with the approved design, 
even if a new occupant were to enter the building unless the new owner received permission to 
modify the mural.  
 
Motion by Mr. Hart 
Seconded by Mr. Miller with regard to Appeal 22-37, A. Article 9, Section 9.02 
Definitions of the Zoning Ordinance defines Wall Art as an artistic design applied to 
the exterior surface of a structure in a permanent or temporary manner. The location 
of wall art is limited to elevations of structures facing the side or rear lot line within 
the defined Rail District boundary, side elevations with a 0 foot setback in the Triangle 
District and Downtown Overlay District, and elevations facing a public or private alley, 
passage, or via in the Downtown Overlay and the Triangle District as specified in the 
Via Activation Overlay District. Wall art is only permitted in compliance with Chapter 
126, the City of Birmingham Zoning Ordinance Article 7, Section 7.41 – 7.44. Wall art 
is not permitted on a building facing an alley, passage or via that any of which abuts 
a single-family residential zoned property. The applicant is proposing a mural on the 
side elevation of their building facing Woodward Avenue which is setback 92 feet 
from the side lot line, therefore a dimensional variance of 92 feet is being requested.  
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Mr. Hart made a motion to approve the variance and tied approval to the plans as 
submitted. He said the enhancement of the building would do substantial justice to 
the owner and to the neighboring properties. He said the building is obscured from 
view of Woodward by perhaps 30-40% for traffic heading in either direction on 
Woodward and that this mural would increase wayfinding and marketing. He said 
that the issue was not self-created. Mr. Hart stated that this approval would not set 
a precedent since there are multiple reviews any proposal would have to go through 
before even reaching the BZA.  
 
Mr. Lillie asked to amend the motion to clarify that this approval was contingent upon 
only the approved mural being painted. He noted that any changes to the mural would 
be required to go through the entire wall art review process again, including seeking 
another variance.  
 
Messrs. Hart and Miller accepted Mr. Lillie’s amendment. 
 
VC Canvasser echoed his previous comments regarding the lack of precedent being 
set by this approval. He said there was no ambiguity in the plain language of the 
ordinance, and that this approval met the four factors required. He said he would 
support the motion for those reasons. 
 
The Chair said he would not support the motion because it was not his impression 
that the ordinance intended to have murals facing main roads. He said he believed 
that was why the Public Arts Board voted against the mural. He said that a practical 
difficulty had not been established and said the ordinance specifically disallows this 
mural because it did not meet the lot line or location requirements. 
 
Motion carried, 4-3. 
 
ROLL CALL VOTE  
Yeas:  Miller, Canvasser, Reddy, Hart 
Nays:  Morganroth, Yaldo, Lillie 
 

T# 08-56-22 
6)  766 Chesterfield 
      Appeal 22-38 
 
ABO Zielke presented the item, explaining that the owner of the property known as 766 
Chesterfield was requesting the following variances to construct a new single-family home: 
 

A. Chapter 126, Article 2, Section 2.06.2 of the Zoning Ordinance requires that the 
minimum front yard setback is the average of homes within 200.00 feet in each direction. 
The required is 47.70 feet. The proposed is 40.00 feet, therefore, a variance of 7.70 feet 
is being requested.  
 



Birmingham Board of Zoning Appeals 
August 9, 2022 

 

11 

B. Chapter 126, Article 4, Section 4.30(C)(1) of the Zoning Ordinance permits 
covered or uncovered porches to project into the required front open space for a maximum 
of 10.00 feet. The proposed is 16.70 feet, therefore, a variance of 6.70 feet is being 
requested. 
 

Staff answered informational questions from the Board. 
 
David Schmerin, developer, reviewed the letter describing why these variances were being 
sought. The letter was included in the evening’s agenda packet. 
 
In reply to Board inquiry, Mr. Schmerin stated: 

● The variances were being requested in an attempt to make the home align visually with 
the neighboring homes on the street; and, 

● After the boundary and topographical surveys were completed he knew there was an 
issue, and the Building Department advised him to complete the plot plan in order to come 
before the BZA. 

 
The Chair observed that the home would still fit in the building envelope and be ordinance-
compliant if it were pushed back seven feet.  
 
Motion by Mr. Lillie 
Seconded by VC Canvasser with regard to Appeal 22-38, A. Chapter 126, Article 2, 
Section 2.06.2 of the Zoning Ordinance requires that the minimum front yard setback 
is the average of homes within 200.00 feet in each direction. The required is 47.70 
feet. The proposed is 40.00 feet, therefore, a variance of 7.70 feet is being requested; 
and, B. Chapter 126, Article 4, Section 4.30(C)(1) of the Zoning Ordinance permits 
covered or uncovered porches to project into the required front open space for a 
maximum of 10.00 feet. The proposed is 16.70 feet, therefore, a variance of 6.70 feet 
is being requested. 
 
Mr. Lillie moved to grant the variances and tied them to the plans as submitted. He 
said there was a showing of a practical difficulty and that making the petitioner 
comply with the ordinance would be unduly burdensome. He noted that a nearby 
home was skewing the front setbacks, and that the Board has taken similar 
circumstances into consideration when reviewing similar appeals in the past. He said 
the situation was not self-created, and said it was a fairly unique situation since 
almost all the homes on the block are about 40 feet from the front lot line and then 
one is twice the distance back.  
 
Mr. Reddy said normally he was not in favor of variances for front setbacks, but 
thought in this case it would do substantial justice to both the owner and the 
neighboring property owners given the circumstances Mr. Lillie described. 
Consequently, Mr. Reddy offered his support for the motion.  
 
Motion carried, 7-0. 
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ROLL CALL VOTE  
Yeas:  Miller, Canvasser, Reddy, Hart, Morganroth, Yaldo, Lillie 
Nays:  None 
 
6.  Correspondence  
 
The Chair noted that one item of correspondence was provided to the Board and the relevant 
appellant. 
 
7.  Open To The Public For Matters Not On The Agenda   
 

T# 08-57-22 
8.  Adjournment 
 
Motion by VC Canvasser 
Seconded by Mr. Miller to adjourn the August 9, 2022 BZA meeting at 10:12 p.m. 
 
Motion carried, 7-0. 
 
VOICE VOTE  
Yeas:  Miller, Morganroth, Canvasser, Lillie, Reddy, Hart, Yaldo 
Nays:  None 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
      
Bruce R. Johnson, Building Official 
           
 
 
                 

 
Laura Eichenhorn 

City Transcriptionist 
 



 
 
CASE DESCRIPTION 

 
 

600 Aten Court (22-40) 

Hearing date: September 13, 2022 
 

 
 
Appeal No. 22-40:  The owner of the property known 600 Aten Court, 

requests the following variances to construct a new single family 
home with an attached garage: 

 
A. Chapter 126, Article 2, Section 2.06.2 of the Zoning Ordinance 

requires that the minimum front yard setback is the average of 
homes within 200.00 feet in each direction.  The required is 32.40 
feet.  The proposed is 27.83 feet, therefore, a variance of 4.57 feet 
is being requested. 

 
B. Chapter 126, Article 4, Section 4.75(A)(1) of the Zoning Ordinance 

requires that private, attached, single-family residential garages 
must be setback a minimum of 5.00 feet from the portion of the front 
façade on the first floor of the principal building that is furthest 
setback from the front property line.  The proposed is the garage is 
0.23 feet in behind the furthest façade.  Therefore, a variance of 
4.77 feet is being requested. 

 
Staff Notes:   The applicant is looking to construct a new home with an attached garage 
on an irregular shaped lot. 

 
 
This property is zoned R2 – Single family residential. 

 
 

 

Jeff Zielke, NCIDQ, LEED AP 
Assistant Building Official 
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CASE DESCRIPTION 

 
 

588 S Old Woodward (22-41) 

Hearing date: September 13, 2022 
 

 
 
Appeal No. 22-41:  The owner of the property known 588 S Old 

Woodward, requests the following variance. 
 
A. Chapter 126, Article 4, Section 4.46(A) Table A of the Zoning 

Ordinance requires that eating establishments provide 1 parking 
space for each 75 square feet of floor area. The applicant, 
Phoenicia, is proposing a 1,381 square foot addition to their 
restaurant, which will total 4,081 square feet; therefore, 54 parking 
spaces will be required. The applicant is proposing 34 parking 
spaces on-site; therefore, a variance of 20 parking spaces is being 
requested. 

 
Staff Notes:    

 
The applicant, Phoenicia operates a food and beverage establishment under a Special 
Land Use Permit (SLUP) with a Class C Liquor License. The applicant appeared before 
the Planning Board for Final Site Plan and SLUP review on April 27th, 2022 proposing 
updates to the restaurant. On June 27th, 2022, Phoenicia received Final Site Plan and 
SLUP approval from the City Commission.  
 
Phoenicia is currently a 2,668 square foot restaurant that has operated in Birmingham 
since 1982 with 37 parking spaces on-site which currently satisfies the parking 
requirement. 
 
The applicant is proposing a 1,381 square foot addition to the rear section of the 
restaurant for additional kitchen space, storage space, an employee bathroom and 
lockeroom, and a private dining room. The additional square footage results in a total of 
4,049 square feet and increases Phoenicia’s parking requirements to a total of 54 parking 
spaces (1 per 75 square feet). 
 



Incorporating the proposed expansion to the building leaves space for 34 parking spaces 
on-site, therefore the applicant has a shortage of 20 parking spaces. The City’s updates 
to the S. Old Woodward Avenue streetscape eliminates an opportunity to include on-
street parking spaces towards Phoenicia’s parking requirements. Parking spaces are not 
allowed in intersections, therefore Phoencia will have a large bumpout and pedestrian 
crossing in front of their property.  
 
During Final Site Plan and SLUP review with the Planning Board and City Commission, 
the applicant indicated a parking lease agreement with the 555 S. Old Woodward building 
for 20 spaces, thereby satisfying the Zoning Ordinance parking requirements. The parking 
lease agreement with the 555 building provided for review was not complete though, the 
applicant did not wish to execute the private party agreement until obtaining Final Site 
Plan and SLUP approval from the City. On June 27th, 2022, the City Commission 
approved Phoenicia’s Final Site Plan and SLUP with the following condition: 
 

1.) The applicant submit a signed parking lease agreement for 20 parking spaces 
or obtain a variance for required parking spaces from the BZA; 

 
As indicated by the applicant in their August 10th, 2022 letter to the BZA requesting a 
parking variance, the 555 building representatives have since withdrawn the proposed 
parking lease agreement, therefore the applicant is no longer able to satisfy the parking 
requirements for the proposed expansion.  
 
This property is zoned B2-B and D2 Overlay.  
 
 

 

Brooks Cowan 
Senior Planner 
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City Of Birmingham 
Regular Meeting Of The Planning Board 

Wednesday, April 27, 2022 
City Commission Room 

151 Martin Street, Birmingham, Michigan 
 
Minutes of the regular meeting of the City of Birmingham Planning Board held on April 27, 2022. 
Chair Scott Clein convened the meeting at 7:30 p.m.  
 
A. Roll Call 
 
Present: Chair Scott Clein (left at 9:40 p.m.); Board Members Robin Boyle, Bert Koseck,  

Daniel Share, Janelle Whipple-Boyce, Bryan Williams; Student Representatives 
MacKinzie Clein, Andrew Fuller 

     
Absent: Board Member Stuart Jeffares; Alternate Board Members Jason Emerine,  

Nasseem Ramin 
 
Administration:  

Nick Dupuis, Planning Director 
Leah Blizinski, City Planner 
Brooks Cowan, Senior Planner 

  Laura Eichenhorn, City Transcriptionist 
 
I. Special Land Use Permit and Final Site Plan and Design Review  

1. 588 S. Old Woodward – Phoenicia – Request for small addition to rear of 
building 

 
SP Cowan presented the item. He added that Phoenicia would be required to provide a parking 
lease agreement to the City every year during liquor license renewals in order to demonstrate the 
provision of sufficient parking or risk losing its SLUP agreement, per the City Attorney. He noted 
that a memo provided to the Board at the beginning of the meeting also provided updated motion 
language to that effect. 
 
04-101-22 
Motion by Mr. Williams 
Seconded by Mr. Share to receive and file the memo from SP Cowan dated April 27, 
2022 to the Planning Board. 
 
Motion carried, 6-0. 
 
VOICE VOTE 
Yeas: Share, Boyle, Koseck, Whipple-Boyce, Williams, Clein 
Nays: None 
 
Mr. Koseck noted a discrepancy between the parking proposals on the architectural site plan 
and the civil site plan and asked which was correct. 
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SP Cowan stated that the architectural site plan showed the accurate parking proposal. 
 
Mr. Boyle asked why the City would measure parking based on square footage when the Board 
has a plan that states the establishment’s number of seats. He noted that half of the proposed 
addition would not be holding seating, and asserted as a result that the number of additional 
parking spaces being required was excessive. He said the City needed to amend its parking 
regulations accordingly or the ordinance would result in overparking. 
 
Messrs. Share, Williams, and the Chair concurred with Mr. Boyle that the City’s parking regulations 
require updating. 
Samy Eid, owner, spoke on behalf of the p  
Victor Saroki, architect, and roject. 
 
Mr. Saroki commented that a parking requirement of one parking space per 75 feet of gross area 
within an establishment is no longer valid by today’s standards. He said that the applicant would 
likely pursue a variance at the Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA) and asked if the Planning Board 
might be willing to provide comment for that potential appeal. He also asked the City to consider 
a revision to the City’s parking requirements. 
 
Jack Reinhardt, managing partner of The 555 and 555 Commercial, said he was fully in support 
of Phoenicia and confirmed that 555 Commercial and Phoenicia would be entering into a five year 
lease to provide Phoenicia with 20 extra parking spaces.  
 
Mr. Reinhardt also contested the parking counts described on page 38 of the agenda packet. He 
said he does counts at 10 a.m. and 2 p.m. and that he usually counts between 180-200 parked 
cars in the 555 parking structure at those times. He said he would go further into his objection 
of the parking counts later on. 
 
Messrs. Eid and Saroki expressed concern that Phoenicia’s SLUP agreement would be tied to the 
continuance of the parking agreement, noting that unforeseen future changes in the 555’s 
management could leave Phoenicia in a difficult situation with no recourse.  
 
Chair Clein acknowledged Mr. Eid’s statement but said the Board had no leeway in following 
direction from the City Attorney. 
 
In reply to Mr. Boyle, Mr. Saroki confirmed that the walls on the east side of the parking lot would 
be replaced with a well-maintained hedge and three trees. 
 
Mr. Boyle opined that while he appreciates vegetation, this is a very urban space and the walls 
work well in this context. 
 
In reply to Mr. Koseck, Mr. Saroki confirmed that the front door would continue to be the main 
entry for the majority of patrons.  
 
In reply to Mr. Share, Mr. Eid confirmed he understood that if he did not maintain an adequate 
number of parking spaces that he could lose the ability to operate out of the restaurant’s addition. 
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In reply to Mr. Share, SP Cowan confirmed that the parking counts were based off a standard 
office and a standard retail usage, and not some of the more high-intensity retail usages.  
 
Mr. Share said he wanted to make sure that Mr. Reinhardt understood that if he enters into this 
parking lease with Phoenicia, it may have an impact on the parking available to other tenants in 
the building in the future.  
 
Mr. Reinhardt confirmed he understood. 
 
SP Cowan clarified that the parking calculations for this item were based on 100% occupancy, 
whereas an analysis of a tenant’s parking needs would only be based on current demand. He also 
noted that The 555 would be doing a bit more restriping in its lot, which would add a few more 
parking spaces. 
 
In reply to the Chair, Mr. Saroki said he could likely expand the clear pedestrian path adjacent to 
the outdoor dining deck to be closer to six feet. 
 
The Chair said he would appreciate an expansion in the pedestrian clear path adjacent to the 
outdoor dining deck, and said he would be comfortable with an administrative approval on those 
changes. 
 
PD Dupuis asked if the Planning Board would be willing to provide comment for the applicant’s 
potential future variance request at the BZA. 
 
Mr. Williams said he was not willing since he wanted to address the issue by ordinance since this 
is not the only parcel adversely affected by the current parking regulations. 
 
The Chair concurred. 
 
Public Comment 
 
Wendy Zabriskie stated that the City’s parking requirements are archaic. She advocated for the 
City to change its parking requirements so Phoenicia, a long-running small business, would not 
be at risk of losing its ability to operate.  
 
Mr. Reinhardt spoke in favor of retaining parking in the S. Old Woodward area. 
 
04-102-22 
Motion by Mr. Williams 
Seconded by Mr. Koseck to approve the Final Site Plan and Design Review for 588 S. 
Old Woodward – Phoenicia – subject to the following conditions: 

1. The applicant submit a signed parking lease agreement for 20 parking spaces 
or obtain a variance for required parking spaces from the BZA; 

2. The applicant submit an updated photometric plan that satisfies the foot candle 
level requirements for parking lot circulation areas; 

3. The Planning Board allow evergreen parking lot screening in place of a masonry 
screen wall; 
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4. The Planning Board allow the glazing standards for the northern elevation with 
a public entrance to be modified; and, 

5. The City Attorney draft language to be included in the Special Land Use Permit 
contract to require that the applicant demonstrates satisfactory parking is 
maintained to satisfy compliance with the current parking ordinance during its 
review in the annual liquor license review with the City; and, 

6. The applicant comply with the requests of all City Departments. 
 
Motion carried, 6-0. 
 
VOICE VOTE 
Yeas: Share, Boyle, Koseck, Whipple-Boyce, Williams, Clein 
Nays: None 
 
04-103-22 
Motion by Mr. Williams 
Seconded by Mr. Koseck to recommend approval to the City Commission of the Special 
Land Use Permit for 588 S. Old Woodward – Phoenicia – subject to the following 
conditions: 

1. The applicant submit a signed parking lease agreement for 20 parking spaces 
or obtain a variance for required parking spaces from the BZA; 

2. The applicant submit an updated photometric plan that satisfies the foot candle 
level requirements for parking lot circulation areas; 

3. The Planning Board allow evergreen parking lot screening in place of a masonry 
screen wall; 

4. The Planning Board allow the glazing standards for the northern elevation with 
a public entrance to be modified; and, 

5. The City Attorney draft language to be included in the Special Land Use Permit 
contract to require that the applicant demonstrates satisfactory parking is 
maintained to satisfy compliance with the current parking ordinance during its 
review in the annual liquor license review with the City; and, 

6. The applicant comply with the requests of all City Departments. 
 
Motion carried, 6-0. 
 
VOICE VOTE 
Yeas: Share, Boyle, Koseck, Whipple-Boyce, Williams, Clein 
Nays: None 
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Nick Dupuis 
Planning Director 

 
 

 
 
Laura Eichenhorn 
City Transcriptionist 



Birmingham City Commission Minutes 
June 27, 2022 

Municipal Building, 151 Martin 
7:30 p.m.

Vimeo Link: https://vimeo.com/event/3470/videos/720093825/ 

I. CALL TO ORDER AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
Therese Longe, Mayor, opened the meeting with the Pledge of Allegiance. 

II. ROLL CALL
Alexandria Bingham, City Clerk, called the roll. 

Present: Mayor Longe 
Mayor Pro Tem Boutros 
Commissioner Baller 
Commissioner Haig   
Commissioner Host 
Commissioner McLain   
Commissioner Schafer  

Absent: None 

Administration: City Manager Markus, City Clerk Bingham, Planning Director Dupuis, Assistant City  
Manager Ecker, Assistant to the City Manager Fairbairn, Operations Commander 
Grewe, City Attorney Kucharek, Human Resources Manager Lambert, Consulting City 
Engineer Surhigh 

https://vimeo.com/event/3470/videos/720093825/
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Commissioner Haig 

Nays, None 

06-174-22 Public Hearing - 588 S. Old Woodward - Phoenicia – Special Land Use 
Permit, Final Site Plan and Design Review 

The Mayor opened the public hearing at 8:00 p.m. 

PD Dupuis presented the item. 

Victor Saroki, architect, spoke on behalf of the item. 

Seeing no public comment, the Mayor closed the public hearing at 8:06 p.m. 

Samy Eid, owner of Phoenicia, also spoke on behalf of the item.  

In reply to Commissioner Baller, CM Markus said the City would monitor parking near Phoenicia to ensure 
that the 20 leased parking spaces in the 555 Building are being used and that Phoenicia’s parking is not 
spilling over into the public areas. 

In reply to CM Markus, Mr. Eid confirmed he understood the potential consequences if he could not renew 
the lease for the 20 parking spaces once the present five-year lease expires.  

Commissioner Haig encouraged Mr. Eid to use the 20 spaces in the 555 Building since he is paying for 
them. The Commissioner also agreed with CM Markus, advising Mr. Eid to maintain the agreement with 
the 555 Building in order to continue using the addition to the restaurant.  

Mr. Eid agreed. 

In reply to the Mayor, Mr. Eid said he was unsure why the lease provided by the 555 Building was written 
for five years instead of ten.  

MOTION: Motion by Commissioner Haig, MPT Boutros: 
To approve the Special Land Use Permit, Final Site Plan and Design Review application for 588 S. Old 
Woodward – Phoenicia with the following condition: 

● The applicant submit a signed parking lease agreement for 20 parking spaces or obtain a variance
for required parking spaces from the BZA.

MPT Boutros commended Mr. Eid, noted Phoenicia’s longevity in the community, and said tying the 
business to the lease of the parking spaces shows Mr. Eid’s commitment to the community.  

In reply to additional comment by MPT Boutros, CM Markus briefly summarized how the Board of Zoning 
Appeals evaluates whether a variance from the zoning ordinance should be granted. 

CM Markus recommended that Mr. Eid continuously evaluate opportunities to maintain Phoenicia’s required 
parking in case changes occur in the 555 Building’s circumstances. 

ROLL CALL VOTE: Ayes, MPT Boutros 
Commissioner Baller 
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Commissioner McLain  
Commissioner Schafer 
Commissioner Host 
Mayor Longe 
Commissioner Haig 



 
 
CASE DESCRIPTION 

 
 

167 N Old Woodward (22-42) 

Hearing date: September 13, 2022 
 

 
 
Appeal No. 22-42:  The owner of the property known 167 N Old 

Woodward, requests the following variance. 
 
A. Chapter 126, Article 4, Section 4.54(C)(8) of the Zoning Ordinance 

requires that rooftop mechanical and other equipment be limited, 
positioned and screened to minimize views from adjacent properties 
and public rights-of-way. The applicant is proposing two new rooftop 
mechanical units without a screen wall, therefore a variance of 342 
square feet (171 square feet per unit) is being requested. 

 
 
 

Staff Notes:    
 
The applicant Sweetgreens received administrative approval for exterior changes from the 
Planning Division in April of 2022. The approved plans indicate two new rooftop HVAC 
mechanical units with screening that satisfies the Zoning Ordinance requirements for 
rooftop mechanical units. The administratively approved screen walls consist of a 4’5”ABS 
horizontal louver panel in an alabaster color with a total surface area of 171 square feet 
for each HVAC unit. Upon final inspection, the applicant has not installed the required and 
approved screen walls surrounding the rooftop mechanical units.  
 

 
 
This property is zoned B4 and D4 Overlay.  

 
 
 

 

Brooks Cowan 
Senior Planner 
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1/4" = 1'-0"
1

ARCHITECTURAL ROOF PLAN

A. SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR LOCATIONS AND SIZE(S) OF STRUCTURAL ROOF REINFORCEMENTS.

B. SEE MECHANICAL PLAN FOR ROOF TOP EQUIPMENT.

C. COORDINATE ALL ROOF PENETRATIONS, FLASHING, AND REPAIR WITH TENANT CM PRIOR TO START OF WORK.

D. DIMENSIONS ARE TO THE CENTER OF THE PENETRATION AND ARE FOR REFERENCE ONLY.  ROOFING 
CONTRACTOR TO ADJUST AS NECESSARY IN FIELD.  CONTACT ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS FOR ANY MAJOR 
MODIFICATIONS TO LAYOUT.

E. JOISTS FOR SHELL BUILDING WERE DESIGNED FOR THE RTU WEIGHTS AND PLACEMENT EXHIBITED.  IF 
LOCATION OR ORIENTATION OF A UNIT MUST CHANGE, NOTIFY ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY.

F. SEE MECHANICAL PLANS FOR PENETRATION DETAILS AT RTUS AND EXHAUST FANS.

G. PROVIDE INSULATED CURBS FOR ALL EQUIPMENT IN EXPOSED DECK AREA ONLY. COORDINATE WITH 
MECHANICAL SHEETS.

1 TENANT SPACE BELOW, SHOWN DASHED

3 EXISTING ROOF MEMBRANE

5 EXISTING PARAPET

14 EXISTING MECHANICAL UNITS

20 EXISTING SKYLIGHT

21 10'-0" RADIUS CLEARANCE FOR FRESH AIR INTAKES, NOTIFY ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY IF CONFLICT OCCURS

25 NEW MECHANICAL UNIT AND CURB

26 NEW EXHAUST FAN LOCATION

27 NEW WALK-IN COOLER REMOTE CONDENSER

29 NEW VENT THROUGH ROOF, REFER TO MECHANICAL DRAWINGS

GENERAL NOTES CODED NOTES

3/8" = 1'-0"
2

ELEVATION @ ROOF SCREEN
3/8" = 1'-0"

3
ELEVATION @ ROOF SCREEN

3/8" = 1'-0"
4

ELEVATION @ ROOF SCREEN
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EXISTING RTU & RTU'S IN VICINITY OF SPACE EXISTING RTU & RTU'S IN VICINITY OF SPACE

EXISTING RTU'S IN VICINITY OF SPACE

EXISTING RTU & RTU'S IN VICINITY OF SPACE

EXISTING RTU & RTU'S IN VICINITY OF SPACEEXISTING RTU & RTU'S IN VICINITY OF SPACE
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